RESOLUTION NO. 28 - 17

A RESOLUTION THE BLUECROSS AND BLUESHIELD HEALTH INSURANCE PLAN FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham ("Village") is an Illinois Municipal Corporation existing and operating under the Illinois Municipal Code and the laws of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, the Village has been presented with a proposed health insurance plan renewal from BlueCross and BlueShield, with a proposed increase less than 2.5%, and the Corporate Authorities believe it is in the best interest of the Village to approve said renewal.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, as follows:

- **Section 1.** Recitals. The foregoing recitals shall be and are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Resolution as if fully set forth in this Section 1.
- Section 2. Approval of Agreement. The Village Board of Trustees hereby approve the BlueCross and BlueShield healthcare plan renewal for the Village of Chatham, with a monthly charge of \$62,850.11, and authorize the Village Manager, Village President and the Village Clerk to execute any necessary documents to effectuate the renewal.
- **Section 3.** Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

SO RESOLVED this $\underline{27}$ day of June, 2017, at Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

	YES	NO	ABSENT	PRESENT
TERRY FOUNTAIN	×			X
BRETT GERGER	×			×
NINA LINDHORST	×			X
RYAN MANN	×			X
MATT MAU	X			X
PAUL SCHERSCHEL	×			X
DAVE KIMSEY				X
TOTAL	U	O	0	7

APPROVED by the Presiden	at of the Village of Chatham, Illinois this day of
June, 2017.	Done C. King
	Dave Kimsey, Village President
Attest: Amy Dahlkamp, Village Clerk	

EXHIBIT A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

AND

OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS LOCAL UNION NUMBER 51

FOR
THE BARGAINING UNIT
AS CERTIFIED

EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 2014 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2019

ILLINOIS FOP LABOR COUNCIL

and

VILLAGE OF CHATHAM

Patrolmen

May 1, 2016 - April 30, 2018

Springfield - Phone: 217-698-9433 / Fax: 217-698-9487 Western Springs - Phone: 708-784-1010 / Fax: 708-784-0058

Web Address: www.fop.org

24-hour Critical Incident Hot Line: 877-IFOP911



AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

VILLAGE OF CHATHAM,

A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

AND

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS' LOCAL 965, AFL-CIO

FOR
THE BARGAINING UNIT
AS CERTIFIED IN SLRB S-RC-00-16

EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018